

No. 24-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES CORP., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

| | |
|---|---|
| Scott Musoff | Shay Dvoretzky |
| SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP | <i>Counsel of Record</i> Parker Rider-Longmaid |
| One Manhattan West New York, NY 10001 | Steven Marcus Kyser Blakely |
| Eben Colby | SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP |
| Marley Ann Brumme | 1440 New York Ave. NW |
| SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP | Washington, DC 20005 202-371-7000 |
| 500 Boylston Street Boston, MA 02116 | shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com |

Stephen Sypherd
FS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES CORP.
201 Rouse Blvd.
Philadelphia, PA 19112

*Counsel for Petitioner FS Credit Opportunities Corp.
(additional counsel information on inside cover)*

(counsel information continued from front cover)

Stephen G. Topetzes
Jennifer R. Gonzalez
K&L GATES LLP
1601 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Petitioners
Adams Diversified
Equity Fund, Inc. and
Adams Natural
Resource Fund, Inc.*

Eamon P. Joyce
Alex J. Kaplan
Charlotte K. Newell
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Ave.
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Petitioner
Royce Global Value
Trust, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 6 |
| JURISDICTION | 6 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 6 |
| STATEMENT | 6 |
| A. The Investment Company Act | 6 |
| B. Factual and procedural background..... | 9 |
| 1. The Funds serve long-term investors that make long-term investments. | 10 |
| 2. Saba is an activist investor that seeks short-term profits..... | 12 |
| 3. Saba brings a private right of action against the Funds, relying on Second Circuit precedent that created and acknowledged the circuit split on the question presented. | 14 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. The circuits have split 2–1 over whether Section 47(b) of the ICA creates an implied private right of action. | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|--|
| A. Two circuits hold that Congress did <i>not</i> impliedly create a private right of action in Section 47(b). | 18 |
| B. The Second Circuit is the outlier—but a critical one—holding that Section 47(b) creates an implied private right of action..... | 22 |
| II. The Second Circuit’s outlier rule is wrong..... | 23 |
| A. This Court rarely recognizes an implied private right of action, and does so only when the statute’s text and structure clearly call for one..... | 23 |
| B. The text of Section 47(b) and the ICA’s structure show no congressional intent to create a private right of action. | 25 |
| C. The Second Circuit’s contrary rule is wrong..... | 27 |
| III. The question presented is important, and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving it. | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |
| Appendix A | Court of appeals summary order, June 26, 2024 |
| | 1a |
| Appendix B | Order granting Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd., and Saba Capital Management, L.P.’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Jan. 4, 2024 |
| | 15a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|------------|--------------------------------------|
| Appendix C | Complaint, June 29, 2023..... 33a |
| Appendix D | State statutory provisions 49a |
| Appendix E | 15 U.S.C. § 80a-6..... 51a |
| Appendix F | 15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(i) 59a |
| Appendix G | 15 U.S.C. § 80a-29..... 60a |
| Appendix H | 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35..... 67a |
| Appendix I | 15 U.S.C. § 80a-41..... 71a |
| Appendix J | 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46..... 77a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... | 4, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)..... | 29 |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 24 |
| <i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Collins</i> , 432 U.S. 46 (1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> , 18 F.4th 880 (6th Cir. 2021) | 30 |
| <i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... | 5, 24 |
| <i>Green v. Nuveen Advisory Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>I. Meyer Pincus & Associates, P.C. v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1991) | 11 |
| <i>In re Wild</i> , 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|--|
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)..... | 3, 4, 23 |
| <i>Jones v. Harris Associates L. P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of America</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)..... | 26 |
| <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022)..... | 5, 30 |
| <i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Insurance Co. of New Jersey</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002) | 25, 27 |
| <i>Oxford University Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC</i> , 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019) | 3, 9, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Saba Capital Cef Opportunities 1, Ltd. v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund</i> , 88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023)..... | 10, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Trust v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012) | 2, 17, 20, 21, 26 |
| <i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)..... | 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Steinberg v. Janus Capital Management, LLC</i> , 457 F. App'x 261 (4th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)..... | 2, 17, 18, 21 |
| <i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)..... | 23 |
| <i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc.</i> <i>(TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)..... | 19, 20, 29 |
| <i>UFCW Local 1500 Pension Fund v. Mayer</i> , 895 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 2, 17, 18, 19, 20, 31, 32 |
| <i>United States v. National Ass'n of</i> <i>Securities Dealers</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... | 29, 30 |
| STATUTES | |
| Securities Act of 1933 | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> | 6, 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) | 7, 8 |
| Trust Indenture Act of 1939 | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77aaa <i>et seq.</i> | 6, 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77www | 7, 8 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934 | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> | 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78i(f) | 7, 8 |
| Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935 | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 79 <i>et seq.</i> | 6, 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 79p | 7, 8 |
| Investment Company Act of 1940 | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b) | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-6 | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-6(c) | 1, 5, 8, 19, 28 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a) | 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(i) | 6, 14, 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-26(f) | 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-29 | 6, 19, 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-29(h) | 19, 20 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35 | 3, 4, 5, 6, 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b) | 1, 8, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-41 | 6, 19, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(d) | 1, 8, 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(e) | 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46 | 5, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b) | 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, |
| | 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, |
| | 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, |
| | 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)(1)..... | 2, 8, 9, 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)(2)..... | 2, 4, 8, |
| | 9, 16, 25, 28 |
| Investment Advisors Act of 1940, | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 6, 7, 29 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80b-15 | 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 24, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 | 24 |
| Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, | |
| § 1263, 119 Stat. 594, 974 | 7, 8 |
| Maryland Control Share Acquisition Act | |
| Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns | |
| §§ 3-701–710 | 11, 12, 14, 15, 32 |
| Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns | |
| § 3-701(d) | 12 |
| Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns | |
| § 3-701(e) | 12 |
| Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns | |
| § 3-702(a)(1)..... | 11, 12 |
| Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns | |
| § 3-704..... | 11 |
